

**O'Connor & Associates, PLLC**

Stephen O'Connor  
Texas Bar No. 24060351  
7703 N. Lamar Blvd. Ste. 300  
Austin, Texas 78752  
steve@oconnorimmigration.com  
Tel: 512-617-9600  
Attorney for Petitioner

**Onal Gallant Bayram & Amin**

Enes Hajdarpasic, Esq.  
(NJ Bar No. 028542011)  
619 River Dr., Suite 340  
Elmwood Park, NJ 07407  
P: (201) 508-0808  
E: [enes@ogplawfirm.com](mailto:enes@ogplawfirm.com)  
*Attorney for Petitioner  
(Pro Hac Vice counsel)*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

FERNANDO ESTUPINAN REYES,	:	
	:	
	:	Docket No. 5:25-cv-001590-XR
<i>Petitioner,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BOBBY THOMPSON, Warden of South	:	
Texas ICE Processing Center; TODD	:	
LYONS, Acting Director of Immigration and	:	
Customs Enforcement; KRISTI NOEM,	:	
Secretary of the U.S. Department of	:	
Homeland Security; PAMELA BONDI,	:	
Attorney General of the United States.	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THE CRITICAL FACTS IN THIS CASE.....	1
II. THIS COURT POSSESSES SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	2
III. THE PETITIONER'S DETENTION IS NOT GOVERNED BY SECTION 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Amm v. Bobby Thompson, Warden, S. Tex. ICE Processing Ctr.</i> , No. SA-25-CV-1210-FB (HJB), 2025 LX 594030, at *17 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2025).....	6
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 516 (2003) .....	4
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1, 19 (2020).....	3
<i>Duron v. Johnson</i> , 898 F.3d 644, 647 (5th Cir. 2018) (quoting <i>Aguilar v. I.C.E.</i> , 510 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2007)).....	3
<i>Granados v. Noem</i> , No. SA-25-CA-01464-XR, 2025 LX 590329, at *4 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 26, 2025) .....	3
<i>Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa</i> , No. EP-25-CV-337-KC, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188232, 2025 WL 2691828, at *5 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2025).....	4
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025).....	5
<i>Oyelude v. Chertoff</i> , 125 F. App'x 543, 546 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Pineda v. Noem</i> , No. SA-25-CA-01518-XR, 2025 LX 555840 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2025) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471, 482 (1999) .....	2
<i>Santiago v. Noem</i> , No. EP-25-CV-361-KC, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195616, 2025 WL 2792588, at *3 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2025) .....	2

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	passim
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	passim
